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Unit 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 890 785 834 31 34 4,761,133 6,664,328 4,858,713 446,416 32,861
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 565 644 615 25 18 2,052,654 2,133,117 1,795,126 2,236 6,313
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 8,418 7,897 7,610 254 346 32,333,848 31,703,408 41,662,544 477,435 475,014
School of Dentistry 1,822 1,782 1,920 71 77 6,492,684 4,201,101 3,080,617 49,436 52,358
School of Education 2,412 2,336 2,557 78 121 5,938,803 8,474,970 11,298,726 198,513 150,924
College of Engineering 7,961 7,321 7,459 261 317 29,135,173 33,935,813 31,682,539 1,806,896 2,072,113
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 900 918 31 45 2,691,334 4,469,385 2,220,414 133,281 20,662
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,935 2,508 2,617 105 117 5,531,888 5,010,647 6,083,214 194,891 192,843
School of Information 1,328 1,446 1,345 57 59 921,261 1,189,629 3,412,544 548,351 139,233
School of Kinesiology 975 1,016 988 48 49 1,361,012 1,014,328 1,394,594 31,060 20,065
Law School 5,984 5,800 5,588 169 164 14,320,487 24,615,924 12,771,100 216,452 113,370
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,344 17,407 19,014 694 848 49,141,904 44,983,558 57,532,052 934,638 1,356,830
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 4,583 5,221 4,293 169 214 8,149,703 6,950,036 10,541,563 215,977 361,330
School of Nursing 1,695 1,693 1,728 84 83 2,891,012 2,638,340 2,999,712 158,308 23,234
College of Pharmacy 1,097 1,035 984 45 49 3,273,265 3,451,305 1,945,261 132,346 43,820
School of Public Health 1,735 1,738 1,760 72 87 7,688,432 11,536,036 4,915,632 66,457 175,598
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 671 716 754 44 27 2,476,530 3,146,716 9,198,856 217,385 9,157
School of Social Work 1,199 992 1,001 40 44 1,223,596 1,062,510 1,263,741 32,726 23,868

Michigan Medicine 35,320 37,574 36,541 1,570 1,963 158,090,617 160,337,725 147,177,487 6,490,350 8,706,030

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,524 3,737 4,213 195 186 2,824,347 2,914,757 3,403,442 332,495 91,906
University of Michigan-Flint 2,399 2,166 2,285 115 129 14,816,623 3,434,811 2,699,844 86,575 37,760

Alumni Association 4,453 4,669 4,286 146 200 1,320,766 1,463,663 1,271,888 24,834 36,628
Intercollegiate Athletics 35,032 22,980 7,230 272 334 55,918,997 55,807,394 27,150,795 450,592 638,195
Michigan Radio 188,810 206,219 209,125 11,863 14,910 7,437,060 7,495,321 7,732,247 295,202 296,902
Museum of Art 928 926 701 47 40 4,240,761 2,961,668 13,350,711 184,392 167,598
University Library 636 871 820 33 70 1,936,478 2,832,662 2,599,330 29,085 5,039
University Musical Society 3,040 2,587 2,529 63 86 5,507,004 5,094,707 3,938,186 414,452 439,498
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Office of the President 2,791 2,974 2,507 108 127 2,526,796 1,094,690 1,641,723 15,436 18,512
Life Sciences Institute 153 154 152 12 6 1,988,784 3,371,794 2,726,634 62,861 1,068

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 277 452 450 20 21 6,500,689 5,515,709 8,534,263 111,650 203,874
Bentley Historical Library 486 364 393 11 14 306,362 472,659 222,504 469 1,088
Center for the Education of Women 671 624 569 20 23 665,855 1,242,284 399,180 440 26,301
Clements Library 657 639 750 14 21 434,818 2,013,268 4,138,267 5,643 2,300
Institute for Social Research 357 397 320 14 27 6,633,875 8,534,067 5,960,757 1,861,496 352,994
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,096 3,261 3,334 173 197 834,711 979,210 1,842,575 23,940 15,721
Office of Financial Aid 3,048 2,955 3,169 97 92 6,827,492 10,495,506 11,255,534 104,456 852,999
Office of Student Publications 355 536 492 20 19 59,198 104,445 1,449,515 727 1,384

VP for Development 296 297 355 20 14 2,165,036 4,649,610 17,269,950 2,890,965 19,829

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 1,091 961 984 70 67 1,370,258 537,908 658,393 1,379 941

VP of Research 286 240 216 14 11 1,976,784 1,788,127 4,735,576 15,206 140,116

VP Student Life 5,295 5,529 7,148 187 224 2,584,734 4,975,375 3,878,907 354,756 423,355

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 47 50 6 0 1 23,070 3,704 4,260 0 10

TOTAL 355,591 362,399 350,560 17,362 21,481 $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $19,620,200 $17,749,637
TOTAL DONORS 130,251 119,032 106,480 16,181 20,096



2017 2018 2019

Living Individuals $256,568,251 $264,619,020 $297,513,917 $11,098,276 $10,736,115

Realized Bequests 66,237,780 78,233,067 61,107,945 2,422,423               2,714,247

322,806,031 342,852,087 358,621,862 13,520,699             13,450,362

41,753,224 37,383,000 37,309,186 1,967,707               2,507,510

73,504,388 72,474,470 60,333,695 2,664,471               1,084,467

29,312,190 32,592,659 26,434,171 1,467,323               707,298

$467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $19,620,200 $17,749,637

Living Individuals 344,294 351,771 340,794 16,991                    21,031

Realized Bequests 516 413 390 29                           32

344,810 352,184 341,184 17,020                    21,063

8,662 8,264 7,596 255                         358

554 528 491 26                           18

1,565 1,423 1,289 61                           42

355,591 362,399 350,560 17,362                    21,481TOTAL Transactions
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FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2017 2018 2019 July 31, 2019

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 21,740,668 23,468,292 20,549,322 297,062

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,050 113,576 118,315

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 11,045,703 19,822,951 23,529,262 627,942

Endowment Restricted - Library 623,897 1,206,921 384,607 740

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 727,402 536,995 546,547 250

Endowment Restricted - Other 3,634,477 4,117,298 8,445,572 326,230

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 4,081,915 3,958,012 3,500,651 695,564

Endowment Restricted - Research 44,026,159 50,580,364 51,677,825 3,377,355

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 71,576,814 83,236,459 76,875,789 2,704,862

Endowment Unrestricted 129,624 4,787 113,150

Loan Funds 17,661 22,313 1,755

Property, Building, Equipment 48,776,235 47,894,824 42,950,213 447,901

Total Capital Purposes Funds $206,485,604 $234,962,794 $228,693,008 $8,477,907

Academic Divisions 22,843,618 23,254,109 26,126,120 848,653

Athletics 25,326,809 18,669,937 832,311 10,172

Faculty and Staff 12,873,810 12,981,379 12,500,682 483,522

Library 540,616 1,681,319 482,204 8,177

Op and Maint of Plant 12,689,856 6,176,732 8,447,066 280,530

Other Restricted 17,147,543 29,534,479 35,140,345 504,854

Public Service and Extension 49,896,889 36,527,239 37,070,003 1,326,382

Research 94,381,919 99,693,734 104,516,812 5,193,987

Student Financial Aid 21,965,803 19,185,183 24,537,193 550,745

Unrestricted 3,223,367 2,635,313 4,353,169 64,711

Total Current Operations Funds $260,890,229 $250,339,422 $254,005,906 $9,271,730

Sum: $467,375,834 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $17,749,637
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Unit
 

Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,321 0.2% 21 2,756 131 5 425 85 3 80 27 29 3,261 112
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,555 0.2% 12 1,148 96 1 25 25 4 140 35 17 1,313 77
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 49,369 0.4% 197 160,165 813 9 20,567 2,285 62 86,355 1,393 268 267,087 997
School of Dentistry 9,330 0.5% 43 7,966 185 5 400 80 16 19,692 1,231 64 28,058 438
School of Education 40,607 0.2% 79 7,733 98 12 3,265 272 17 61,904 3,641 108 72,902 675
College of Engineering 80,592 0.2% 197 390,332 1,981 15 6,286 419 41 51,063 1,245 253 447,681 1,769
School for Environment and Sustainability 7,981 0.3% 26 4,882 188 7 168 24 7 412 59 40 5,462 137
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 108,842 0.1% 79 11,988 152 11 25,761 2,342 8 52,660 6,583 98 90,409 923
School of Information 8,852 0.3% 23 10,456 455 13 75,522 5,809 16 465 29 52 86,443 1,662
School of Kinesiology 7,798 0.3% 26 7,644 294 4 86 22 13 835 64 43 8,565 199
Law School 21,842 0.5% 117 63,257 541 3 115 38 14 1,424 102 134 64,797 484
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 211,965 0.3% 532 175,834 331 48 121,173 2,524 126 67,346 534 706 364,352 516
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,747 0.4% 47 23,260 495 76 16,724 220 55 38,072 692 178 78,056 439
School of Nursing 12,843 0.4% 49 9,978 204 10 4,594 459 12 3,137 261 71 17,709 249
College of Pharmacy 4,174 0.7% 28 11,429 408 12 26,791 2,233 40 38,220 956
School of Public Health 15,277 0.4% 56 19,084 341 6 4,145 691 7 27,865 3,981 69 51,094 740
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,776 0.3% 10 1,054 105 1 15 15 10 7,975 798 21 9,044 431
School of Social Work 15,254 0.2% 37 13,668 369 1 100 100 5 10,100 2,020 43 23,868 555

Michigan Medicine 13,778 0.5% 75 88,018 1,174 333 373,210 1,121 1,172 3,462,399 2,954 1,580 3,923,626 2,483

University of Michigan-Dearborn 53,904 0.1% 59 24,999 424 21 6,556 312 59 5,906 100 139 37,461 270
University of Michigan-Flint 43,795 0.1% 43 3,374 78 15 11,742 783 50 18,112 362 108 33,228 308

Alumni Association 124 23,973 193 54 9,989 185 178 33,962 191
Intercollegiate Athletics 164 217,320 1,325 122 87,654 718 286 304,975 1,066
Michigan Radio 2,722 51,818 19 11,990 214,102 18 14,712 265,921 18
Museum of Art 14 3,962 283 21 11,111 529 35 15,073 431
University Library 40 2,669 67 23 2,135 93 63 4,804 76
University Musical Society 34 56,716 1,668 33 22,950 695 67 79,666 1,189

The University of Michigan
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Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
 

Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
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Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total
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Office of the President 77 15,861 206 34 1,361 40 111 17,222 155
Life Sciences Institute 1 834 834 5 234 47 6 1,068 178

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 9 214 24 7 1,551 222 16 1,765 110
Bentley Historical Library 8 762 95 3 26 9 11 788 72
Center for the Education of Women 11 1,286 117 8 12,115 1,514 19 13,401 705
Clements Library 6 455 76 13 1,745 134 19 2,200 116
Institute for Social Research 11 8,410 765 10 1,634 163 21 10,044 478
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 71 8,411 118 122 7,205 59 193 15,616 81
Office of Financial Aid 60 319,295 5,322 19 1,568 83 79 320,863 4,062
Office of Student Publications 11 1,354 123 3 30 10 14 1,384 99

VP for Development 9 8,153 906 3 1,426 475 12 9,579 798

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 19 297 16 47 644 14 66 941 14

VP of Research 7 105 15 2 11 6 9 116 13

VP Student Life 99 21,676 219 92 66,482 723 191 88,158 462

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 10 10 1 10 10



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 31 2 1 34           31,261 350 1,250 32,861
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 18 18           6,313 6,313
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 299 47 346         415,937 59,077 475,014
School of Dentistry 71 6 77           34,383 17,975 52,358
School of Education 119 1 1 121         94,002 250 56,673 150,924
College of Engineering 290 27 317         870,531 1,201,582 2,072,113
School for Environment and Sustainability 44 1 45           20,462 200 20,662
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 115 2 117         192,309 533 192,843
School of Information 56 3 59           86,443 52,790 139,233
School of Kinesiology 47 2 49           8,565 11,500 20,065
Law School 152 11 1 164         106,047 7,123 200 113,370
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 809 4 32 2 1 848         775,836 407,368 59,709 103,918 10,000 1,356,830
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 207 1 6 214         105,556 250,000 5,774 361,330
School of Nursing 81 1 1 83           18,734 500 4,000 23,234
College of Pharmacy 46 3 49           38,220 5,600 43,820
School of Public Health 83 3 1 87           52,944 22,654 100,000 175,598
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 26 1 27           9,094 63 9,157
School of Social Work 44 44           23,868 23,868

Michigan Medicine 1,813 21 102 4 23 1,963      5,861,635 1,279,081 598,695 306,947 659,672 8,706,030

University of Michigan-Dearborn 170 16 186         37,461 54,445 91,906
University of Michigan-Flint 124 5 129         34,059 3,701 37,760

Alumni Association 193 7 200         36,287 341 36,628
Intercollegiate Athletics 321 1 9 1 2 334         356,475 250,000 19,820 7,400 4,500 638,195
Michigan Radio 14,858 42 2 8 14,910    270,141 1,816 1,530 23,414 296,902
Museum of Art 36 2 2 40           15,073 150,000 2,525 167,598
University Library 69 1 70           4,939 100 5,039
University Musical Society 77 4 5 86           192,266 27,798 219,434 439,498

Office of the President 119 8 127         17,822 690 18,512

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of July 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of July 31, 2019

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 6 6             1,068 1,068

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 18 2 1 21           201,765 108 2,000 203,874
Bentley Historical Library 14 14           1,088 1,088
Center for the Education of Women 22 1 23           26,201 100 26,301
Clements Library 20 1 21           2,200 100 2,300
Institute for Social Research 26 1 27           42,794 310,200 352,994
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 196 1 197         15,671 50 15,721
Office of Financial Aid 87 1 1 3 92           346,863 500,000 1,250 4,887 852,999
Office of Student Publications 19 19           1,384 1,384

VP for Development 14 14           19,829 19,829

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 67 67           941 941

VP of Research 10 1 11           116 140,000 140,116

VP Student Life 213 8 2 1 224         359,526 11,229 51,600 1,000 423,355

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 1             10 10

TOTAL* 21,031 32 358 18 42 21,481    $10,736,115 $2,714,247 $2,507,510 $1,084,467 $707,298 $17,749,637
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Maria D. Allo, Los Altos, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maria D. Allo, M.D., Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The American College of Gastroenterology, Manchester, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
American College of Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, 
Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
American Sleep Medicine Foundation, Darien, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

169,187 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 University of Michigan 
 University Musical Society 

500,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

850,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Student Support 

12,000 

 
Robert L. Anthony IV, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Anthony Family Type I Diabetes Transition Fund 
  Research 

20,000 
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ASISA Research Fund, Madrid, Spain 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

19,954 

 
Bank of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

18,934 

 
Barroway Foundation of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Drs. Jack L. and Barbara A. Berman Merit Scholarship Fund 
 

20,000 

Wilbur C. Bigelow Trust, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Wilbur C. Bigelow Materials Science and Engineering Scholarship 

Fund 

25,000 

 
Jeff T. Blau, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Building Fund 

100,000 

 
Paul W. Blavin, Venice, California 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

14,000 

 
Thomas Bliska and Gray Boyce Fund of the Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  Tauber Fellowship Fund 
  Other Support 

140,000 

 
Earl R. Boonstra Estate 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Earl R. and Margaret C. Boonstra Endowed Scholarship Fund 

500,000 

 
Thomas E. Brady, Holland, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Thomas E. and Elizabeth C. Brady Fund for Entrepreneurial 

Student Support 

31,377 

 
Sandra S. Burdi, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 
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Byrd Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Mr. Michael T. Cahill and Ms. Hilary W. Addington Fund of the Fidelity 
Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

10,000 

 
The Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, 
California 
 For employee matching gifts 

37,499 

 
Vivian L. Carpenter, Birmingham 
 College of Engineering 
  Dr. Vivian L. Carpenter Endowment Fund 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Gina M. Champion-Cain, San Diego, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gina Champion-Cain Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Cheryl S. Chapekis, Dublin, Ohio 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

22,863 

 
Chevron Corporation, San Ramon, California 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,124 

 
William A. Cilluffo II, McLean, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

50,000 

 
Mark D. Comstock, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 

50,000 

 
Justin D. Congdon, Rio Rico, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Justin Congdon and Nancy Dickson Fund 

17,263 

 
Mary C. Crichton Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Mary C. Crichton Scholarship Fund 
 University Musical Society 

226,654 
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Courtney Crim, Raleigh, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Courtney Crim, M.D., Opportunity Fund 

102,523 

 
Sheila A. Crowley, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

20,151 

 
James T. Dalton, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

25,400 

 
Marion A. Davis, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,760 

 
Mary Jane Dempler Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Mary Jane Dempler Memorial Scholarship Fund 

250,000 

 
Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jordan and Kim Dickstein Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Greg & Dorothy Duncan Fund of TIAA Charitable, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Institute for Social Research 
  James Morgan Innovation in the Analysis of Economic Behavior 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Eastman Chemical Company, Kingsport, Tennessee 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Roger Ehrenberg, New York, New York 
 School of Information 
  Judith J. Field Scholarship Fund 
  Roger Ehrenberg and Carin Levine-Ehrenberg, Diversity 

Scholarship Fund 

75,200 

 
William and Marlene Emerson Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Elyse (Lakritz) Weinbaum and Gaven Lakritz Research Fund 

20,000 

 
The John D. Evans Foundation, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
 Student Life 
  The John D. Evans Foundation Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Marc Feinberg, New York, New York 
 School of Education 

25,163 
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Robert L. Fishman Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  Robert L. Fishman Fellowship in Urbanism Fund 

28,000 

 
Barbara G. Fleischman, New York, New York 
 University Musical Society 
  Sarah Nicoli Family Fund 
  Other Support 

10,353 

 
Food Allergy Research & Education, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Sidney E. Forbes, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Forbes Institute for Cancer Discovery Fund 

2,997,755 

 
Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Student Support 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Research 
  Student Support 

78,000 

 
Stephen And Rosamund Forrest Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Glenn A. Fosdick, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Griffith Leadership Center Endowed Fund 

10,000 

 
The Foundation Fighting Blindness, Columbia, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

99,973 

 
Eric Fromer, Lafayette, California 
 Student Life 
  Fromer-Garcia Family Student Support Fund 

25,183 

 
Gary Glaze, New York, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Gary Glaze and Cynthia Munzer Endowed Vocal Arts Scholarship 

Fund 

10,000 
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Michael and Denise Glimcher Family Fund of the Columbus Foundation, 
Columbus, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U of M Alumni Club of Central Ohio Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 

68,000 

 
Ira E. Graham, Wilmette, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

15,000 

 
William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
 School of Education 
  Research 

56,673 

 
Russell Greenblatt, Sands Point, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Nicole and Russell Greenblatt Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Rochelle Alpert and Steven Greenwald Family Fund of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Law School 
  Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Greenwall Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

61,760 

 
Charles S. Guenzer, Palo Alto, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Charles Guenzer Scholarship Fund 

40,000 

 
George I. Haddad, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Engineering Emeritus Faculty Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Philip A. Hadley Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
 Student Life 

500,000 

 
Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

13,000 
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The James Edward Harris Charitable Fund  Of the Comerica Charitable 
Trust, Detroit 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Pipe Organ Replacement Fund 

10,000 

 
David G. Hartman, New Providence, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Curtis E. Huntington Honorary Fund 

10,000 

 
Heising-Simons Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

102,418 

 
David Heller, Huntington Woods 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Gayle and David Heller Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Fredrick A. and Karen L. Henderson Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
Millicent W. Higgins, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Vision Research Discovery Fund 
 School of Public Health 
  Ian and Millicent Higgins Scholarship Fund 

26,000 

 
Ryan J. Hoadley, New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Ryan Hoadley Family Scholarship Fund 

12,500 

 
Rebecca S. Horvath, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 
   Charitable gift annuity 
 University Library 

300,100 

 
James S. House and Wendy Fisher House of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Eleanor Singer SRC Junior Faculty Support Fund 

10,000 

 
Paul L. Hudson, Chandler, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
   Charitable gift annuity 

25,000 

 
The Interpublic Group of Companies, Inc., New York, New York 
 For employee matching gifts 

10,000 
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Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Carlsbad, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

250,000 

 
Ross Whitney Jacobs Foundation, Orchard Lake 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Marc S. Jacobson, Saint Pete Beach, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Marc and Lisa Jacobson International Experience Scholarship 

Fund 

24,991 

 
Dorothy M. Jaeger Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

177,729 

 
J. W. & Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Pasadena, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Jameson Foundation Endowed Fund 

50,000 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

310,200 

 
James O. Johnston, Portola Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  James and MaryBee Johnston Fund for Education in Orthopaedic 

Surgery 

30,012 

 
Jones Family Foundation, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jones Family Pediatric Brain Cancer Research Fund 
  Other Support 

800,000 

 
Hans-Werner Kaas, Birmingham 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Kaas Family Scholarship Fund 

33,500 

 
Khyentse Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Luis Gomez Memorial Lecture Fund 

10,000 

 
KLA Corporation, Milpitas, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
 University Musical Society 

35,000 
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Marcia S. and Michael H. Klein Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Michael and Marcia Klein Professorship in Rheumatic Diseases 

Fund 

50,000 

 
Maury Lacher, Poughkeepsie, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Wilbert (Bill) J. McKeachie Discretionary Fund 
   In memory of Professor Wilbert 'Bill' McKeachie 

10,000 

 
John J. Lawser, Holmdel, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  John and Sarah Lawser Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
The Lefkofsky Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lefkofsky Strategic Support Fund 

333,333 

 
Junhua Li, Beijing, China 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

20,000 

 
The Henry Luce Foundation, New York, New York 
 Office of Research 
  Research 

140,000 

 
March of Dimes Birth Defects Foundation National Office, White Plains, 
New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

77,500 

 
Marigot LTD T/A Celtic Sea Minerals, Carrigaline, Ireland 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Chris B. Marinakos, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris Marinakos Football Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Brenda J. Massey, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Brenda J. Massey Registry for ALI and ARDS Fund 

20,225 

 
Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kenneth D. McClatchey Endowed Scholarship Fund 

25,000 
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The June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Bloomfield Hills 
 Law School 
  E. James Gamble Scholarship Fund 
   In memory of E. James Gamble 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Elizabeth A. Giuliano 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Steven J. Petras Scholarship Fund 

43,000 

 
McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Susan B. Meister, North Hampton, New Hampshire 
 Michigan Medicine 

98,862 

 
Stanley T. Mendenhall, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Professor George Mendenhall Fund for the Study of Law, Society, 

and Religion 

20,000 

 
Microsoft Corporation, Redmond, Washington 
 School of Information 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 
 For employee matching gifts 

53,333 

 
Mind Over Matter, Royal Oak 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Boledovich Schizophrenia Fund 

20,000 

 
The Moore Family Charitable Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Steven W. Moore Endowed Scholarship for Men's Soccer Fund 

33,400 

 
David A. Moore Estate 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  David A. Moore Scholarship for Men’s Swimming Fund 

250,000 

 
Robert F. Mull, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Robert F. and Carol E. Mull Scholarship Fund 

40,233 
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NAMI, Arlington, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  NAMI Unger Research Fellowship Fund 

60,000 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Student Life 
  Craig H. Neilsen Foundation Scholarship Program Fund 

51,200 

 
David Robert and Sylvia Jean Nelson Foundation for Arts and Letters, West 
Bloomfield 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  David Robert and Sylvia Jean Nelson Foundation Creative Writing 

Scholarship Fund 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Nelson Foundation Scholarship Award Fund 

10,000 

 
Katsuyoshi Nishimoto, Los Angeles, California 
 School of Social Work 
  Katsuyoshi Nishimoto (MSW 1972) Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Northrop Grumman Foundation, Falls Church, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
 For employee matching gifts 

125,050 

 
Allan Odden, Sarasota, Florida 
 School of Education 
  James A. Kelly Learning Lever Prize Fund 

25,000 

 
PITCO Foods, San Jose, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Prechter Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 

27,500 

 
Prime Time Foundation, Juno Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Yanover Gift Fund 
  Research 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Brian Rathke, Bellaire 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 
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James & Bonnie Reece Charitable Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community 
Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Center for the Education of Women 
  Center for the Education of Women Counseling Fund 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Jim and Bonnie Reece Men's Hockey Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Regent Emeritus Deane Baker Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 
 University Musical Society 

16,500 

 
Anthony L. Reffells, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Renaissance Health Service Corporation, Lansing 
 School of Dentistry 

10,000 

 
James G. Reynolds, Suttons Bay 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Barbara A. Rider, Kalamazoo 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Dr. Barbara A. Rider Occupational Therapy Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 

241,702 

 
Mark Rosenbaum, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Barry and Sharon Rosenberg FF at the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rosenberg Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Andrew Sabin Family Foundation, East Hampton, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Meta Weiser EXCEL Fund 

10,000 

 
Schlanger Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Schlanger Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Sesi Motors Inc., Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

20,500 
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Donald R. Shepherd, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Donald R. Shepherd Senior Scholar Award Fund 

100,000 

 
Lacey S. Sikora, Oak Park, Illinois 
 Law School 

10,000 

 
Terry M. Silver, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Terry M. Silver, M.D. Collegiate Professorship Fund 

38,083 

 
Sinai Medical Staff Foundation, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sinai Medical Staff Foundation Neuroscience Scholars Fund II 

50,000 

 
Jennifer L. Skyler, New York, New York 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Jennifer and Edward Skyler Flint Scholars Fund 

10,000 

 
Smith Living Trust, Rochester Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Michael Louis Smith Fund 
   In memory of Michael Louis Smith 

200,000 

 
Henry Smithies, Greenville, Delaware 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
John F. Souza Jr., Rye, New York 
 Student Life 
  Souza Family Leadership Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Hildreth H. Spencer Estate 
 University Musical Society 
  Dr. Hildreth H. Spencer Endowment Fund 

17,144 

 
Julian L. Steffenhagen Jr., Tustin, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Julian L. and Julian L. Steffenhagen, Jr. Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Heather J. Stopnik, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Heather and Matthew Stopnik Family Fund 

10,100 

 
Sweeney Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Stephen A. Swets, Bradenton, Florida 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John A. Swets Memorial Fund 
   In memory of John A. Swets 

10,000 
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Swing to Cure Diabetes, Novi 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

39,000 

 
A. Alfred Taubman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  A. Alfred Taubman Excellence in Medical Research Fund 

500,000 

 
Julie F. Taylor, Perrysburg, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Stephen D. and Julie F. Taylor Family Expendable Fund 

102,083 

 
Nancy E. Thompson Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Nancy E. Thompson Scholarship Fund 

191,368 

 
Noel M. Tichy, Naples, Florida 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Eleanor Josaitis Global Citizenship Initiative Fund 
  Noel Tichy Action Learning Fund 
  Noel Tichy Veterans Support Fund 

36,500 

 
Debbie A. Tirico, Ann Arbor 
 Center for the Education of Women 

12,000 

 
Toyota Motor Corporation, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 
 College of Engineering 
  Toyota Motor Corporation Faculty Scholar Award Fund 
  Toyota Motor Corporation Professorship Fund 

1,000,000 

 
David J. Trepanier, New Canaan, Connecticut 
 College of Engineering 
  David and Alena Trepanier Fellowship Fund 

25,029 

 
Trygstad Family Trust, Tarzana, California 
 School of Education 
  Lawrence B. Trygstad Endowed Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
University of Michigan Credit Union, Ann Arbor 
 Museum of Art 
 University Musical Society 

300,000 

 
Doug T. & Laurie J Valassis Charitable Trust, Lake Forest, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Valenti Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 School of Education 
  Valenti Family Scholarship for Future Teachers Endowment Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Valenti Award for Exceptional Entrepreneurial Development Fund 

30,000 
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Paul and Tracy Van Hoof Charitable Fund of Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Van Hoof Research Fund 

25,000 

 
Lynn Videka, Ann Arbor 
 School of Social Work 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
George A. Wade, Boise, Idaho 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  George Wade Fund for Orthopaedic Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Andrew J. Kozar Graduate Grant Fund 

13,000 

 
Xia Wei, Hangzhou Shi, Zhejiang, China 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Whitehall Foundation, Inc., Palm Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Fayette Williams, Fort Worth, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

24,790 

 
Neal J. Wilson, Arlington, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Kyle P. Wilson Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
Mary Ann Wimmer, Clarkston 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Matthew Vogel Endowment for Cranial Base Tumor Research 

Fund 

10,000 

 
WLSR Foundation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Thomas Kinnear Professorship Fund 

15,000 

 
Gregg E. Wolfson, Scarsdale, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gregg and Jacquelyn Wolfson Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Lindsey M. Yellich-Curtis, Carmel, California 
 Alumni Association 

10,000 

 
Yung-Koh Yin, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
 College of Engineering 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 School of Public Health 

12,000 

 
Kathleen H. Young, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kelly Elizabeth Beld Memorial Fund 
   In memory of Kelly Elizabeth Beld 

25,000 

 
Robert M. Zelony, Pound Ridge, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Zelony Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
AAA Sling Industrial Supplies, Grand Rapids 
Adobe Inc., San Jose, California 
American International Group, New York, New York 
Carol L. Amster, Ann Arbor 
Anonymous Donor  
Nancy J. Astle, Cornelius, North Carolina 
Nancy C. Azzam, Golden Valley, Minnesota 
Barnes & Noble Education, Inc., Basking Ridge, New Jersey 
Michael S. Barr, Ann Arbor 
Rosemary R. Berardi, Saline 
Joan Binkow & Daniel Chester Fund, Ann Arbor 
Scott M. Bradley, Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 
Don Burkhardt Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Jeffrey Cahill, Battle Creek 
CalBioEng Inc., San Jose, California 
Castle Rock Fund of the Calvert Social Investment Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
Donald L. Cook, Seattle, Washington 
Malcolm H. Cox, Ann Arbor 
Dentsply Sirona Inc., York, Pennsylvania 
Barbara Dick, Ann Arbor 
Domino's Pizza, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Dennis P. Doyle, Los Angeles, California 
Energage, LLC, Exton, Pennsylvania 
Fody Food Co., Montreal, Quebec, Canada 
James A. Hassberger, Livermore, California 
Health Care Service Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
David J. Herzig, Ann Arbor 
Huntington National Bank, Columbus, Ohio 
Eric M. Jacobs, Morganville, New Jersey 
Karen M. Johnson, Studio City, California 
JSB Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Irina Karan, Lincolnshire, Illinois 
Barbara A. Kaye, Superior Township 
John H. Kellogg Estate  
W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Daniel E. Laytin, Chicago, Illinois 
Saul B. Lederer, Palm Beach, Florida 
Light Action Foundation, Columbia, Maryland 
Alexander Lin, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
Kimberly G. Maini, Bangalore, Bihar, India 
Charles R. Martin Jr., Naples, Florida 
The Michael D. Martin Charitable Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
Robert I. Masta, Ann Arbor 
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Alex J. Miller, West Bloomfield 
Dorothy S. Miller Estate  
Norman F. Miller Gynecologic Society, Ann Arbor 
Monteith Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Douglas R. Morton Jr., Highland Park, Illinois 
Maxine N. Moseley, Grosse Pointe 
OSRAM Opto Semiconductors, Novi 
Owens Corning, Toledo, Ohio 
Richard C. Palmer, Rancho Palos Verdes, California 
Benjamin D. Pasek, New York, New York 
The Poorman-Hoyt Stratford Foundation, Los Altos, California 
Andrew S. Price, Worton, Maryland 
Pritzker Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Sarah E. Raiss, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
Renton Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Ringler Associates Detroit, Inc., Troy 
Robbins Family Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
Schmitt Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Philip W. Shaltz, Flint 
Sheffield Seniors Housing, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Anne D. Slade, Holland 
Cathy Slowik, Milton, Georgia 
Michael H. Sonnabend, Short Hills, New Jersey 
Edward A. Stokel, Petoskey 
James B. Tchobanoff, Arden Hills, Minnesota 
Arn H. Tellem, Birmingham 
Stanley S. Tse, Canton 
Ellisen S. Turner, Los Angeles, California 
U of M Club of Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
Francis V. Viola III, Ann Arbor 
Cecilia M. Votta, San Francisco, California 
World Cat Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode Island 
Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
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